Ordinance Number 9-1961 (Continued)

Ohio, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Ordinance Number 9-1961, passed and adopted by the Village of Centerville, Ohio, this 3rd day of April, 1961.

(Signed) Kenneth E. Poff
Clerk-Treasurer of the Village of Centerville,

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

I, KENNETH E. POFF, Clerk of the Council of the Village of Centerville, Ohio, do hereby certify that there is no newspaper printed in said municipality and that publications of Ordinance Number 9-1961 was duly made by posting true copies thereof at five of the most public places of said municipality, as determined by the Council, as follows:

Stage Coach Inn Centerville Market Shell Service Station Centerville Post Office First National Bank of Miamisburg

each for a period of fifteen days, commencing on the 3rd day of April, 1961.

Dated: April 3rd, 1961.

(Signed) Kenneth E. Poff
Clerk-Treasurer of the Village of Centerville,
Ohio

V ORDINANCE NUMBER 10-1961 VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE OHIO

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 13-1959, BY ADDING SECTION 2 (a).

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE, STATE OF OHIO:

Section 1. That Section 2 of Ordinance Number 13, 1959, be amended by adding the following:

"Section 2 (a) The person, firm or corporation desiring to acquire such a permit for the purpose of tapping into or connecting with any sanitary sewer line shall make application, in writing, to the Chairman of the Street Committee of the Village of Centerville. Before the Street Committee shall issue such permit, the applicant shall be required to pay a permit fee of Twenty (\$20.00) Dollars to cover necessary administrative and engineering expenses and to deposit the sum of Twenty-Five (\$25.00) Dollars. The permit fee and the deposit so required shall be paid in cash, certified check or postal money order to the Chairman of the Street Committee of the Village Council, who shall, in turn, transfer the deposit to the Clerk-Treasurer of the Village Council, and thereafter the permit shall issue."

 $\underline{\text{Section 2.}}$ That this ordinance be and remain in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED this 3rd day of April, 1961.

(Signed) William O. Gimbel
Mayor

and the first term of the state of the state

ATTEST:

(Signed) Kenneth E. Poff Clerk-Treasurer

CERTIFICATE

I, Clerk of the Village of Centerville, Ohio, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Ordinance Number 10-1961, passed by the Council of said Village on the 3rd day of April, 1961.

(Signed) Kenneth E. Poff
Clerk-Treasurer

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

I, KENNETH E. POFF, Clerk of the Council of the Village of Centerville, Ohio, do hereby certify that there is no newspaper printed in said municipality and that publication of Ordinance Number 10-1961 was duly made by posting true copies thereof at five of the most public places of said municipality, as determined by the Council, as follows:

Stage Coach Inn Centerville Market Shell Service Station Centerville Post Office First National Bank of Miamisburg

each for a period of fifteen days, commencing on the 3rd day of April, 1961.

Dated: April 3rd, 1961

(Signed) Kenneth E. Poff
Clerk-Treasurer